
Company Number: 07388600

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Tuesday, 14th June, 2016 in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston, at 6.00 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 7 - 8)

5. LEP Governance and Sub-Committees Report  (Pages 9 - 16)

6. LEP Assurance Framework Update 2016/17  (Pages 17 - 110)

7. Growth Deal 3 Update  (Pages 111 - 120)

8. Area Based Review (ABR) and Growth Deal 3  (Pages 121 - 126)

9. Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire  (Pages 127 
- 136)

10. Transport for Lancashire Committee Decisions Report  (Pages 137 - 152)

11. Any Other Business  



- 2 -

12. Date of Next Meeting  
LEP Board members are requested to note that a Special LEP Board meeting 
has been arranged at 4.30pm on 5th July 2016, County Hall, Preston.

Remaining 2016 LEP Board schedule

 13th September 2016, 6pm
 8th November 2016, 6pm
 13th December 2016, 6pm

All to be held at County Hall, Preston.

Proposed 2017 LEP Board schedule

Following consultation with LEP Directors on the 2017 Board schedule, 
Directors are requested to approve the following schedule for 2017:

 31st January 2017
 28th March 2017
 13th June 2017
 12th September 2017
 7th November 2017
 5th December 2017

All to be held at County Hall, Preston, LEP Directors are asked to consider 
if they wish to retain a 6pm start time for 2017 or if an alternative start time, 
i.e 4.30pm, would be preferred.

Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential)

13. Growth Deal 1 & 2 Project Funding Approvals  (Pages 153 - 158)



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th April, 2016 at 4.30 pm at 
the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Mike Blackburn
Councillor Simon Blackburn
Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms
Dave Holmes
Dr Malcolm McVicar

County Councillor Jennifer Mein
Dennis Mendoros
Councillor Phil Riley
Professor Mark Smith
David Taylor
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Jo Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor: Finance, Programme Office, Lancashire County Council
Brian Bailey, Director of Regeneration, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Pam Smith, Chief Executive, Burnley Borough Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were presented from Richard Evans and Councillor Stuart Hirst.  It was 
noted that LEP Performance Committee Member, Councillor Peter Rankin, was in 
attendance as an Observer.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2016

Resolved:  The minutes of the Board meeting held on 2nd February 2016 were 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



3.  Matters Arising

None

4.  Declarations of Interest

Declarations of Interest were made by Dave Holmes (Item 14), Professor Mark 
Smith (Item 14), Councillor Mark Townsend (Item 13) and Councillor Phil Riley 
(Item 13).  The Board agreed that the interests did not require any Directors to be 
excluded from those items and that the relevant declaration forms be completed 
and published with the minutes.

5.  National Review of LEPs and LEP Assurance Frameworks

Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding the National Review of LEPs and LEP 
Assurance Frameworks.

It was reported that that National Review flagged up a minor governance item 
requiring correction regarding the publication of Directors Interests.  It was noted 
that this had now been corrected and all LEP Director Interests were published 
on the LEP website and would continue to be published on a meeting by meeting 
basis.

There were no major issues raised as a result of the National Review or with the 
LEP Assurance Framework.

Resolved:  The Board:

(i) Noted the findings of the National Audit Office Report into Local Enterprise 
Partnerships.

(ii) Noted the findings of the Government's Internal Audit and those of the 
North West Office of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in 
respect of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's Assurance Framework 
and the actions taken by the LEP to address any gaps identified, and;

(iii) Agreed that a formal annual review of the LEP's Assurance Framework be 
undertaken by the Board in June of each year.

6.  LEP Governance and Sub Committees Report

Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council presented a 
report (circulated) that updated the LEP Board on governance matters and the 
recent meetings of the LEP Committees.

It was reported that Terms of Reference for five of the LEP Committees were 
presented for Board approval, minor revisions had been made to quorums and 

Page 2



substitutes.

In addition, the Board was notified of five vacancies in Committee membership 
and was asked to consider filling those vacancies.  In this regard it was agreed 
that Councillor Simon Blackburn be appointed to fill one of the two vacancies  on 
the Enterprise Zone Governance Committee.  The Board agreed to consider the 
other four vacancies with the Chairman inviting Directors to consider if they would 
wish to put themselves forward.  

Resolved:  The Board:

(i) Approved the five revised Committee Terms of Reference as presented at 
Appendices 'A' to 'E'.

(ii) Agreed to appoint Councillor Simon Blackburn to the Enterprise Zone 
Governance Committee and requested that Directors give consideration to 
putting themselves forward to fill the remaining four Committee vacancies, 
and;

(iii) Noted the updates provided in the report in relation to the Committees of 
the LEP.

7.  Science and Innovation Audit (Verbal Update)

Professor Mark Smith, Vice Chancellor, Lancaster University and LEP Director 
provided a verbal update on the Science and Innovation Audit.  It was reported 
that following the submission of Lancashire's bid , the Business Secretary and 
Science Minister had selected the Sheffield City Region and Lancashire as one of 
the UK's first Science Innovation Audit sites to identify investment opportunities 
and enhance research innovation and infrastructure across Britain.

The bid is one of five chose for the first Science and Innovation Audits and that 
Lancashire had been placed in the "pathfinder group".

Resolved:  The Board noted the verbal update regarding the Science and 
Innovation Audit.

8.  LEP Marketing and Communications Report

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which updated the LEP Board on the developing 
strategic marketing proposition for Lancashire.

Resolved:  The Board:

(i) Noted the contents of this report, in particular the work of Thinking Place 
and SKV Communications.

(ii) Approved the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic 

Page 3



marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in this report.

(iii) Delegated authority to Lancashire County Council's Director of Economic 
Development and the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire to progress 
with the outputs required from this project, and;

(iv)Noted that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP’s 
Media Communications and PR lead, will continue to provide 
[...]
hton Hall near Lancaster and 38.04 ha of 
woodland planting in Wyresdale which is near Scorton. Again, at least 70% of the 
planting will be productive trees.

2. Transport for Lancashire Committee 

At the time of writing the Transport for Lancashire Committee is scheduled to meet 
on 10th April 2016. It will consider two reports one regarding the Department for 
Transport Large Local Major Transport Schemes – New Ribble Crossing 
Development Funding Bid and another report regarding East – West Connectivity: 
Lancashire to North and West Yorkshire – Draft Economic Study Brief. Subject to 

Page 10



any views of the Transport for Lancashire Committee both reports will be submitted 
to the LEP Board for approval.

Full agendas and minutes for Transport for Lancashire meetings can be accessed 
here:  http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=956

3. City Deal Executive and Stewardship Board

The City Deal Executive and Stewardship Board, Chaired by Jim Carter (Executive) 
and Deborah McLaughlin (Stewardship Board) met on 21st March 2016. 

Executive and Stewardship Board Special Meeting – 11th March 2016

City Deal Implementation update – Year 2 Quarter 4 Monitoring Report

The Executive and Stewardship Board noted the current stage of each project as set 
out and also noted that any issues would be discussed during Item 8 – Implementation 
Update.

With regard to the references to Preston Bus Station, The Executive and Stewardship 
Board requested that a further update report be provided at a future City Deal 
Executive / Stewardship Board meeting.

Outline Case Making to Government on Potential Impact of HMG Policy 
Changes on IDF

Beckie Joyce, Head of Service, Strategic Economic Development, Lancashire County 
Council presented a report (circulated) that presented a draft document containing the 
outline case making to Government on the potential impact of policy changes to the 
Infrastructure Delivery Fund.

In reviewing the document, the
[...]
that going forward Growth Funding Agreements will not insist 
on BREEAM accreditation and adopt the use of the Growth Deal Design 
standard as a set of build criteria.

(iii) Business Cases due for LEP Approval – two Business cases were 
recommended for LEP Board approval and more detail is included in a 
separate item on this LEP agenda.

(iv) Project Updates – noted.
(v) Monitoring and Evaluation Update – noted.
(vi) Local Growth Fund Agreements - noted
(vii) Growth Deal Finance Update – noted.
(viii) Growth Deal Implementation – noted.

The reports and minutes for Growth Deal Management Board meetings can be 
accessed here: 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1218

5. Enterprise Zone Governance Committee

The Enterprise Zone Governance Committee met on 7th June 2016.

The Governance Committee considered and approved reports the following:

Page 12

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1072
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1218


Positioning and Promotion of Lancashire's Enterprise Zone Programme Report
  

(i) The Committee agreed to note the progress made in delivering the 
Salmesbury and Warton sites of the Lancashire Advanced Engineering 
and Manufacturing Enterprise Zone.

(ii) Considered and agreed the role of Lancashire County Council 
Developments Ltd, on behalf of Lancashire County Council, in delivering 
direct development on the Salmesbury EZ site.

(iii) Considered and discussed options for naming Lancashire's four EZ sites, 
as set out in the report.

(iv) Agreed to the appointment of Freshfield to create visual concepts with 
supporting narratives to inform the naming, positioning  and promotion of 
Lancashire's EZ Programme, including the naming of Lancashire's EZ 
cluster and/or its for individual sites.

(v) Recommended that the LEP approve the use of up to £5,000 from the 
LEP's agreed Strategic Marketing budget to commission the proposed 
work from Freshfie
[...]
 involved in any procurement project until such time as the forms are received.

It is the responsibility of the LEP to ensure that any changes are notified to the Agency as soon as 
possible to ensure that the Declarations can be put in place without delay.  

Page 110



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Date: 14th June 2016

Growth Deal 3 Update
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County 
Council, Tel: 01772 530611, email: martin.kelly@lancashire.gov.uk  

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the latest national position on 
Growth Deal 3 (GD3) and the work underway to support the development of 
Lancashire's GD3 submission by the deadline of 28 July.

Recommendations

The LEP Board is asked to:

(i) Note and comment on the contents of this report, including the outline 
GD3 schemes set out at Appendix 'A';

(ii) Authorise the Chair of the LEP to continue engaging with Lancashire 
Leaders to improve and prioritise GD3 scheme proposals in advance of 
the Special LEP Board on 5 July, using the established factors, as set out 
in section 2 of this report;

(iii) In conjunction with the above recommendation, request local authority 
partners with multiple schemes to assist the prioritisation process by 
ranking their own proposals with authorities reviewing the status of their 
least developed proposals;  

(iv) Approve the use of the LEP's independent economic appraisers to assist 
in the GD3 prioritisation process;

(v) Authorise the LEP's Executive Committee to approve Lancashire's GD3 
"snapshot" for Government officials by the deadline of 28 June, based on 
the scheme proposals set out in Appendix 'A'; and

(vi) Provide initial views on the proposal to ask Lancashire's two major 
Chambers of Commerce to each identify a dynamic SME business leader 
with the appropriate skillsets to enable them to play a positive role on the 
LE
[...]
ancially viable, sustainable, resilient and efficient with an offer that meets each 
area's educational and economic needs.  The review in Lancashire is due to 
commence in September 2016.  A summary of the guidance for the ABRs is 
provided, and the LEP's role in the review.

The LEP will be expected to provide a 'skills conclusion' which will articulate high 
level outcomes which will frame the review at the onset.  This will refer to analysis of 
the current and future economic and educational needs of the Lancashire area, 
setting out parameters for a skills system, within the wider strategic economic 
development vision, which meets the needs of business and the labour market.  The 
LEP's engagement also cross references to the prioritisation of local funds such as 
Growth Deal Skills Capital.

A draft of the high level principles is provided, which will be developed further by the 
working group and the Skills and Employment Board.  LEP Board members are 
asked to comment on the draft principles.

Recommendations in relation to Growth Deal 3 are provided, recognising that the 
ABR will report on the preferred infrastructure option for Lancashire in March 2017 
(according to current timelines).

Recommendation 

The LEP Board is asked to:

(i) Comment on the draft high level principles, mapped against the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework.  The principles 
will be worked up further via the Skills and Employment Board and 
presented to a future LEP Board meeting.

Page 121

Agenda Item 8

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashire.gov.uk


(ii) Support the ask of Government for future Growth Deal Skills Capital 
funding, to support the outcomes of the ABR. 

1 Background Information

1.1 The ABRs, driven by Government and the FE Commissioner, will review the 
College infrastructure across England with view to delivering institutions which 
are financially viable, sustainable, resilient and efficient with an offer that 
meets each area's educationa
[...]
 off nature of the restructuring of the sector, through 
area reviews, to achieve long-term sustainability.  A key objective of the 
reviews is they result in resilient institutions in each area, and therefore no 
further Exceptional Finance Support (EFS), will be available for Colleges 
following the implementation of review recommendations in the relevant 
area…'.  

2.9 'Institutes of Technology' are referenced.  The IoTs will be focused on 
intermediate and high-level STEM provision providing the skills needed by 
employers in the local areas.  They are likely to be collaborations between 
existing and new providers.  It is anticipated that the number will be small 
initially, increasing progressively over time.  Further information will be 
available in regard to next steps in autumn 2016 following a number of 
developmental workshops.

Page 123



3 Progress to-date

3.1 A working group has been established to facilitate joint discussion between 
the LEP, Combined Authority / Local Authorities and the Colleges to prepare 
for the review in September.  The working group feeds into the Skills and 
Employment Board.  

3.2 The group has reviewed lessons learnt from other reviews, has met with 
JARDU to discuss the process and is currently focused on the collection of 
data.  This includes data from the Local Authorities, the existing skills and 
employment evidence base (which underpins the Skills and Employment 
Strategic Framework) and clean data commissioned by The Lancashire 
Colleges (TLC).  This will enable the scoping of the LEP's skills conclusion 
and the Local Authority perspective.  A shared vision in regard to the 'high 
level' outcomes (as opposed to options) is the desired outcome, prior to the 
review commencing. 

3.3 An initial view of the principles, mapped against the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Strategic Framework is provided in Appendix A. The LEP Board 
are asked to comment.  This will be developed further with the working group 
and t
[...]
ack and 
progression; ability to be flexible to meet future demands.

 Ensure institutions are financially viable, sustainable and resilient 
and efficient; robust financial projections based on policy and 
efficiency benchmarks.

 Greater collaboration (rather than competition) between providers, 
including Colleges, Universities, private providers and sixth forms.

P
age 126



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: No

Date: 14th June 2016

Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire

Report Author: Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire 
 

Executive Summary

This report updates the Board on the development of a marketing strategy for the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP).

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

1)    Note and comment on the contents of this report;

2)    Approve the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic marketing 
proposition for Lancashire, as set out in this report;

3) Agree that Lancashire is represented at MIPIM UK and that the estimated £20,000 
cost for exhibiting is funded from the LEP's strategic marketing budget;

3)    Approve that the LEP is a key partner in the Great Exhibition of the North Bid as set 
out in paragraph 5.5 of this report and that the LEP provides the £12,000 funding 
required from its strategic marketing budget to formulate a bid and employ the 
services of a quality bid writer;

4) Approve the recommendation of the EZ Governance Committee to use up to 
£5,000 from the LEP's agreed strategic marketing budget to commission the 
proposed work from Freshfield.

4) Approve the extension of the SKV Communications’ contract at a cost of £33,000 
plus VAT for a further 6 months as set out in 7.2 of this report using funding from 
the LEP's strategic marketing budget; and

5)   Note that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP’s Media 
Communications and PR lead, continues to provide regular updates to the LEP 
Board 
[...]
day 10th June 2016, the recommendations of which require the Board's approval.

 Department for Transport Large Local Major Transport Schemes:
New Ribble Crossing Development Funding Bid

 East – West Connectivity: Lancashire to North and West Yorkshire
Draft Economic Study Brief

Recommendations

The LEP Board is asked to:

1) Approve the submission of a bid to the Department for Transport's Large Local 
Major Transport Schemes Fund for a contribution towards development 
funding to support the preparation of a fully worked up Outline Business Case 
for a New Ribble Crossing;

2) Subject to any minor amendments arising from the discussion at the Transport 
for Lancashire Committee, approve the commissioning of the East – West 
Connectivity: Lancashire to North and West Yorkshire Economic Study as set 
out in Appendix 'B' to this report and agree to fund Lancashire's contribution 
from its strategic case-making budget.

Background and Advice

The Transport for Lancashire Committee considered two papers at its meeting on 
Friday 10th June 2016, the recommendations of which require the Board's approval.

Page 137

Agenda Item 10

mailto:dave.colbert@lancashire.gov.uk


Department for Transport Large Local Major Transport Schemes:
New Ribble Crossing Development Funding Bid (Appendix 'A' refers)

Budget 2016 announced the launch of a competitive process to access the £475m 
fund for large local major transport schemes, part of the Government's £12bn Local 
Growth Fund.  The aim of this fund is to provide funding for exceptionally large, 
potentially transformative local schemes that are too big to be taken forward within 
regular Growth Deal allocations and therefore genuinely unaffordable by other 
means.  The £475m is profiled from 2016/17 to 2020/21 and back loaded, with £10m 
available in 2016/17 and £280m available in 2020/21.

Bids can be for scheme development costs, or, if an Outline Business Case is 
already complete, for funding to prepare and construct a sch
[...]
LEP Assurance Framework Update 2016/17
	Assurance Framework - Appendix 'A'

	7 Growth Deal 3 Update
	Growth Deal 3 - Appendix 'A'

	8 Area Based Review (ABR) and Growth Deal 3
	9 Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire
	10 Transport for Lancashire Committee Decisions Report
	13 Growth Deal 1 & 2 Project Funding Approvals



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th June, 2016 at 6.00 pm at 
the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms
Richard Evans
Dave Holmes

County Councillor Jennifer Mein
Councillor Phil Riley
Professor Mark Smith
David Taylor

In Attendance

Jo Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor: Finance, Programme Office, Lancashire County Council
Brian Bailey, Head of Policy and Programmes, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Alan Cavill, Director of Place, Blackpool Council
Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Anthony Lockley, Strategic Head of Development, Blackpool Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were presented from Malcolm McVicar, Councillor Mark Townsend, 
Councillor Stuart Hirst and Councillor Simon Blackburn.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2016

Resolved:  The minutes of the Board meeting held on 5th April 2016 were 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

3.  Matters Arising

Professor Mark Smith provided an updated under Matters Arising on the Science 
and Innovation Audit.  A team has now been formed to work on the audit 
consisting of representatives from the LEP, University of Lancaster and BAe 



2

Systems.  The audit requires submission by mid September 2016, with a draft to 
be circulated to the LEP Board in advance for comment.

Resolved:  The Board noted the update on the Science and Innovation Audit.

4.  Declarations of Interest

None

5.  LEP Governance and Sub-Committees Report

Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council presented a 
report (circulated) that updated the LEP Board on governance matters and the 
recent meeting of the LEP Committees.

It was reported that all LEP Committees had met since the last meeting of the 
LEP Board with updates on each presented.  In addition, it was reported that 
since the last meeting of the LEP Board, Edwin Booth and Mike Damms had 
volunteered to fill the two newly created vacancies on the Performance 
Committee.

Attention was drawn to the most recent meeting of the Growth Deal Management 
Board where the Board endorsed the methodology that going forward Growth 
Funding Agreements would not insist on BREEAM accreditation and would adopt 
the use of the Growth Deal Design standard as a set of build criteria.

Graham Cowley, Chair of Growth Deal Management Board, explained the 
rationale behind this recommendation and emphasised that the change to 
adopting the use of Growth Deal Design standard would not change quality.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Noted the updates provided in the report in relation to the Committees of 
the LEP.

(ii) Approved the appointments of Edwin Booth and Mike Damms to the 
Performance Committee of the LEP.

(iii) Approved the proposal from the Growth Deal Management Board that the 
Growth Deal Design standard, rather than BREEAM, be adopted for the 
Growth Funding Agreements.

6.  LEP Assurance Framework Update 2016/17

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) that provided an annual update to the LEP 
Assurance Framework for 2016 / 17.



3

It was reported that the Assurance Framework had been in existence since April 
2015 and as a matter of governance it had been reviewed with some minor 
alterations made which were now presented to the LEP Board for approval.

Resolved:  The LEP Board approved the revised LEP Assurance Framework as 
presented for 2016 / 17.

7.  Growth Deal 3 Update

Martin Kelly presented a report (circulated) regarding the latest position on 
Growth Deal 3 and the work underway to support the development of 
Lancashire's GD3 submission by the deadline of 28 July 2016.

It was highlighted that Government is investing all of its remaining Growth Deal 
funds of £1.8billion in this latest funding round, though over half of all Growth 
Deal 3 will only be made available in 2020/21.

It was explained that the proposed Lancashire projects came to over £150m and 
at some point they will need to be ranked and prioritised.  Consideration will also 
need to be given to the HCA Housing Growth Schemes and if any of the projects 
can be picked up by this funding.

With regard to recommendation (vi), the Chairman, Edwin Booth stated that the 
Board should consider adding additional Directors, with consideration to diversity 
and ethnicity, particularly in view of recent indications of retirement by some LEP 
Directors.  It was agreed that Directors consider any potential suitable candidates 
for discussion at the Special LEP Board meeting to be held on 5th July 2016.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of this report, including the outline GD3 schemes set 
out at Appendix 'A' to the report;

(ii) Authorised the Chair of the LEP to continue engaging with Lancashire 
Leaders to improve and prioritise GD3 scheme proposals in advance of 
the Special LEP Board on 5 July, using the established factors, as set out 
in section 2 of the report;

(iii) In conjunction with the above recommendation, requested local authority 
partners with multiple schemes to assist the prioritisation process by 
ranking their own proposals with authorities reviewing the status of their 
least developed proposals;  

(iv)Approved the use of the LEP's independent economic appraisers to assist 
in the GD3 prioritisation process;

(v) Authorised the LEP's Executive Committee to approve Lancashire's GD3 
"snapshot" for Government officials by the deadline of 28 June, based on 



4

the scheme proposals set out in Appendix 'A' to the report; and

(vi)Provided initial views on the proposal to ask Lancashire's two major 
Chambers of Commerce to each identify a dynamic SME business leader 
with the appropriate skillsets to enable them to play a positive role on the 
LEP Board, and agreed to provide further feedback on LEP Board 
Directorship at the Special LEP Board meeting to be held on 5th July 2016.

8.  Area Based Review (ABR) and Growth Deal 3

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub and Amanda 
Melton, Principal, Nelson and Colne College presented a report (circulated) 
regarding the Area Based Review and Growth Deal 3.

It was reported that a working group had been established to facilitate joint 
discussion between the LEP, Combined Authority / Local Authorities and the 
Colleges to prepare for the review in September.  The working group feeds into 
the Skills and Employment Board.  

The group has reviewed lessons learnt from other reviews, has met with JARDU 
to discuss the process and is currently focused on the collection of data.  This 
includes data from the Local Authorities, the existing skills and employment 
evidence base (which underpins the Skills and Employment Strategic Framework) 
and clean data commissioned by The Lancashire Colleges (TLC).  This will 
enable the scoping of the LEP's skills conclusion and the Local Authority 
perspective.  A shared vision in regard to the 'high level' outcomes (as opposed to 
options) is the desired outcome, prior to the review commencing. 

An initial view of the principles, mapped against the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Strategic Framework was presented to the LEP Board. This will be 
developed further with the working group and the Skills and Employment Board 
and presented at a future LEP Board for endorsement, prior to the review 
commencing.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Endorsed the draft high level principles, mapped against the Lancashire 
Skills and Employment Strategic Framework and noted that the principles 
will be worked up further via the Skills and Employment Board and 
presented to a future LEP Board meeting; and

(ii) Supported the ask of Government for future Growth Deal Skills Capital 
funding, to support the outcomes of the ABR.



5

9.  Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire, presented a report 
(circulated) regarding the development of a strategic marketing proposal for 
Lancashire.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of this report;

(ii) Approved the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic 
marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in this report;

(iii) Agreed that Lancashire is represented at MIPIM UK and that the estimated 
£20,000 cost for exhibiting is funded from the LEP's strategic marketing 
budget;

(iv) Approved that the LEP become a key partner in the Great Exhibition of the 
North Bid as set out in paragraph 5.5 of this report and that the LEP 
provides the £12,000 funding required from its strategic marketing budget 
to formulate a bid and employ the services of a quality bid writer;

(v) Approved the recommendation of the EZ Governance Committee to use 
up to £5,000 from the LEP's agreed strategic marketing budget to 
commission the proposed work from Freshfield;

(vi) Approved the extension of the SKV Communications’ contract at a cost of 
£33,000 plus VAT for a further 6 months as set out in section 7.2 of the 
report, using funding from the LEP's strategic marketing budget; and

(vii) Noted that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP’s 
Media Communications and PR lead, will continue to provide regular 
updates to the LEP Board on the strategic marketing outputs generated.

10.  Transport for Lancashire Committee Decisions Report

Martin Kelly presented a report (circulated) which contained two projects 
recommended for approval by the Transport for Lancashire Committee.  Namely 
the Department for Transport Large Local Major Transport Schemes: New Ribble 
Crossing Development Funding Bid and the East – West Connectivity: 
Lancashire to North and West Yorkshire Draft Economic Study Brief.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Approved the submission of the bid, as presented, to the Department for 
Transport's Large Local Major Transport Schemes Fund for a contribution 
towards development funding to support the preparation of a fully worked 
up Outline Business Case for a New Ribble Crossing; and



6

(ii) Approved the commissioning of the East – West Connectivity: Lancashire 
to North and West Yorkshire Economic Study as set out in Appendix 'B' to 
the report and agree to fund Lancashire's contribution from its strategic 
case-making budget.

11.  Any Other Business

None

12.  Date of Next Meeting

The LEP Board considered and agreed the future schedule of meetings for 2016 / 
2017, and approved that all future meetings be held at a new start time of 4.30pm 
as follows:

2016

         5th July 2016, 4.30pm, Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston (This is a Special Meeting arranged to solely consider 
Growth Deal 3)

         13th September 2016, 4.30pm, Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster 
Room, County Hall, Preston

         8th November 2016, 4.30pm, Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke 
Room, County Hall, Preston

         13th December 2016, 4.30pm, Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster 
Room, County Hall, Preston

2017

         31st January 2017, 4.30pm, Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke 
Room, County Hall, Preston

         28th March 2017, 4.30pm, Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke 
Room, County Hall, Preston

         13th June 2017, 4.30pm, County Hall, Preston (Room tbc)
         12th September 2017, 4.30pm, County Hall, Preston (Room tbc)
         7th November 2017, 4.30pm, County Hall, Preston (Room tbc)
         5th December 2017, 4.30pm, County Hall, Preston (Room tbc)

13.  Growth Deal 1 & 2 Project Funding Approvals

Graham Cowley, Chair of Growth Deal Management Board, presented a report 
(circulated) which requested approval by the LEP Board to two existing Growth 
Deal projects, namely Spinning Point and Blackpool Town Centre Quality 
Corridors.

The report presented also provided the LEP Board with an overview of progress 
made in developing the business case for Lancaster University's Health 



7

Innovation Campus (HIC) project, which has secured the LEP’s second largest 
Growth Deal funding allocation of £17m.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of this report;

(ii) Approved a maximum Growth Deal funding contribution of up to £1.9m to 
the Spinning Point project subject to:

 The satisfaction of the GDMB that all other funding for the scheme is 
secured; and  

 That Rossendale Borough Council agree to manage and operate the 
bus station for a period of 25 years.

(iii) Approved a maximum Growth Deal funding contribution of up to £6.6m for 
the Blackpool Town Centre Quality Corridors project subject to the 
satisfaction of the GDMB that aspects of the economic, commercial and 
financial cases are addressed; and

(iv)Noted the significant progress outlined in this report in respect of 
developing the business case for Lancaster University's HIC project in 
advance of a more comprehensive report being provided at the special 
meeting of the LEP in July.


